## ANT OF COMMENTS OF NAME OF STATES OF STATES OF NAME OF STATES OF NAME OF STATES OF NAME OF STATES OF S

## **NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU**

1636 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON DC 20301-1636

## NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU - PUBLICATIONS BULLETIN 23-02

**28 February 2023** 

- 1. National Guard Bureau (NGB) Publications and Forms.
- **a. New.** This section lists new publications and forms. Account representatives may submit requirements using NGB 12R, NGB Initial Distribution Requirement Sheet, no later than 30 days after the date of the bulletin. Publications and forms are available online at https://www.ngbpmc.ng.mil/.

Number and Date	Title
CNGBI 5000.01C 17 February 2023	Chief of the National Guard Bureau Issuances Program

**b.** Superseded or Obsolete. This section lists publications, forms and supplements that are obsolete or have been superseded. Changes should be posted to the appropriate indexes. Current listings are maintained on the NGB Publications & Forms electronic library.

Number and Date	Title	Action
CNGBI 5000.01B	Chief of the National Guard	Superseded by CNGBI 5000.01C
24 January 2020	Bureau Issuances Program	
NGR AR 37-105 16 August 1993	Standard Army Technician Payroll System (STARTEPS)	Rescinded
NG PAM 570-1 Vol II 3 September 1991	Staffing Guide for Army National Guard Support Personnel Management Office	Rescinded

**c. Extended.** This section lists publications that have had their authority extended beyond their former expiration date.

<b>Number and Date</b>	Title	Action
N/A		

- **d. General Information.** Information of general interest concerning publications and blank forms, including advance information on changes and corrections to NGB publications. *Not used this month.* 
  - e. Excess. This section lists excess publications and blank forms. Not used this month.
- 2. Questions pertaining to NGB publications and forms may be sent to <a href="mailto:ng.me.mearng.list.ngbpdc@army.mil">ng.me.mearng.list.ngbpdc@army.mil</a>. Questions pertaining to content and information in the Bulletin should be addressed to the NGB Executive Secretariat, Ms. Nena Naji; <a href="mailto:nena.a.naji.ctr@army.mil">nena.a.naji.ctr@army.mil</a>; 609-992-0191 or CW4 Wilbert B. Johnson; <a href="mailto:wilbert.b.johnson.mil@army.mil">wilbert.b.johnson.mil@army.mil</a>; 571-314-5365.